



الأسواق الحرة الأردنية
JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS

الرقم : ١٥٢٨ / 12/4

التاريخ : 2019/7/29

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

تحية وبعد،،،

ارفق لكم طيا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة باللغة العربية كما في 30 حزيران 2019 مع تقرير المراجعة.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،،،

الرئيس التنفيذي
الهيثم المجالي

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان

٣٠ تموز ٢٠١٩

3752

الرقم المتسلسل:

31022

رقم الملف:

31022

الجهة المختصة:

- نسخة/مركز ايداع الاوراق المالية المحترمين
- نسخة/بورصة عمان المحترمين



الأسواق الحرة الأردنية
JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS

الرقم : ١٢٤٦ / 12/4

التاريخ : 2019/7/29

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين

تحية وبعد،،،

ارفق لكم طيا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة باللغة الانجليزية كما في 30 حزيران 2019 مع تقرير المراجعة.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،،

الرئيس التنفيذي
البيثم المجالي

- نسخة/مركز ايداع الاوراق المالية المحترمين
- نسخة/بورصة عمان المحترمين

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم تسترّع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

إرنست ويونغ الأردن
محاسبون قانونيون
عمان - الأردن
وضاح عصام برقاري
ترخيص رقم ٥٩١

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٩ تموز ٢٠١٩

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
٧,٣١٣,٣٠٢	٦,٨٧٩,٣٣٥	٥	موجودات غير متداولة - ممتلكات ومعدات
٣,٣٢١,٧٤٨	٥,٨٠٧,٤١٢		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
١,٠٦٦,٦٦٧	٨٦٦,٦٦٧	٦	موجودات غير ملموسة
٣,٦٢٩,٤١٠	٣,٦٢٩,٤١٠		دفعات على حساب شراء أراضي
١,٥٥٠	١,٥٥٠		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر
-	٦,٣٥٠,٠٧١		حقوق استخدام الموجودات (حق الانتفاع)
١٥,٣٢٢,٦٧٧	٢٣,٥٣٤,٤٤٥		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
٢٦٣,٣٥٦	٢٦٦,٩٥٦		موجودات متداولة -
١٦,١٢٢,١٤٠	١١,٨٩٢,٢٤٣		نعم مدينة
٢,٠٦٤,٩٤٤	١,٤١٤,٦٠٢	٧	مخزون
٤٢,٧٣٦,٥١٦	٣٣,٦١٦,٢١٢		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٦١,١٨٦,٩٥٦	٤٧,١٩٠,٠١٣		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٧٦,٥١٩,٦٣٣	٧٠,٧٢٤,٤٥٨		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١	حقوق الملكية حملة الاسهم -
٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال المدفوع
٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢		احتياطي إجباري
(٤,١٥٠)	(٤,١٥٠)		احتياطي اختياري
٣٨,٥٣٨,١٣٢	٢٦,٨٦٣,٠٦٢		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
٧١,١١٢,٥٦٤	٥٩,٤٣٧,٤٩٤		أرباح متورة
			مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات -
٥١٣,٩١٣	٤٩٦,١٠٨		مطلوبات غير متداولة -
-	٥,٤٦٢,١٧٥		مخصص التزامات أخرى
٥١٣,٩١٣	٥,٩٥٨,٢٨٣		التزام عقود إيجار - طويلة الأجل
٢,٣٢٠,١٣١	٢,٢١٧,٠٦١		مطلوبات متداولة -
-	٧٧٠,٥٨١		نعم دائنة
٢,٥٦٣,٠٢٥	٢,٣٤١,٠٣٩	٨	التزام عقود إيجار - قصيرة الأجل
٤,٨٩٣,١٥٦	٥,٣٢٨,٦٨١		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥,٤٠٧,٠٦٩	١١,٢٨٦,٩٦٤		مجموع المطلوبات
٧٦,٥١٩,٦٣٣	٧٠,٧٢٤,٤٥٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٦ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة

لثلاثة أشهر وللسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاح
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥١,٨٨٦,٩٩٦	٣٩,٨٣٤,٢٨٣	٢٥,٥٠٨,٠٩٢	٢١,٥٢٦,٢٤٩	المبيعات
(٥,٤٤١,٤٩١)	(٤,١٧٩,٠٥٦)	(٢,٦٧٥,٨٠٩)	(٢,٢٥٨,٤٧٨)	ينزل: بدل خدمات للخزينة العامة
٤٦,٤٤٥,٥٠٥	٣٥,٦٥٥,٢٢٧	٢٢,٨٣٢,٢٨٣	١٩,٢٦٧,٧٧١	صافي المبيعات
(٢٦,٥٤٢,٧٢٨)	(٢٠,٤٣٥,٨٤٠)	(١٣,٢٠٦,٠٤٨)	(١١,٠٥٨,٢٢٧)	ينزل: كلفة المبيعات
١٩,٩٠٢,٧٧٧	١٥,٢١٩,٣٨٧	٩,٦٢٦,٢٣٥	٨,٢٠٩,٥٤٤	إجمالي الربح
٢٧٦,٠١٢	٥٨٩,٧٠٣	٢٠٨,٤٧٤	٢٤٥,٥٤٩	إيرادات أخرى
٩١٣,٢٥٩	٩١٢,٦٥٢	٣٩٥,٧٦٠	٣٥٨,٧٩٠	إيراد فوائد
(٢,٣٧٠,٤٨٠)	(٢,٢٦٧,٤٠٩)	(١,٢١٨,٧١٠)	(١,١٠٥,١٠٠)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٢,٢٨٦,٥٥١)	(٢,٤٠٨,٨٢٦)	(١,١٧٠,٧٦٧)	(١,٢٤٨,٠٠٢)	مصاريف إدارية
(٦٩٢,٠٧٧)	(٩٨٨,٤١٤)	(٣٤٧,١٤٠)	(٣٥٦,٠٧١)	استهلاكات واطفاءات
(١٥,٨٧٧)	-	(٣,٣٧٧)	-	مخصص بضاعة تالفة
-	(٢٣٢,١٦٣)	-	(١١٩,٦٣٩)	فوائد التزام عقود إيجار طويلة الأجل
١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣	١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	٧,٤٩٠,٤٧٥	٥,٩٨٥,٠٧١	الربح للفترة
-	-	-	-	يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣	١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠	٧,٤٩٠,٤٧٥	٥,٩٨٥,٠٧١	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٦٩٩	٠/٤٨١	٠/٣٣٣	٠/٢٦٦	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة العائد الى مساهمي الشركة

١٠

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٦ جزءا من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

رأس المال المدفوع	إحتياطات		احتياطي القيمة العائلة	أرباح مدررة	المجموع
	إجباري	إختياري			
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩					
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	(٤,١٥٠)	٣٨,٥٣٨,١٣٢	٧١,١١٢,٥٦٤
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩					
-	-	-	-	١٠,٨٢٤,١٣٠	١٠,٨٢٤,١٣٠
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة					
-	-	-	-	(٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)
أرباح موزعة (إيضاح ٤)					
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	(٤,١٥٠)	٢٦,٨٦٣,٠٦٢	٥٩,٤٣٧,٤٩٤
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩					
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨					
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	(٤,١٥٠)	٢٨,١٦١,٦٠٠	٦٠,٧٣٦,٠٣٢
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨					
-	-	-	-	١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣	١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة					
-	-	-	-	(١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)
أرباح موزعة					
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٧٨,٥٨٢	(٤,١٥٠)	٢٥,٨٨٨,١٦٣	٥٨,٤٦٣,٠٩٥
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨					

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٦ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاح	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩		
دينار	دينار		
١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣	١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠		الأنشطة التشغيلية
			ربح الفترة
			تعديلات -
٦٩٢,٠٧٧	٩٨٨,٤١٤		استهلاكات واطفاءات
١٥,٨٧٧	-		مخصص بضاعة تالفة
(٩١٣,٢٥٩)	(٩١٢,٦٥٢)		إيراد فوائد
-	٢٣٢,١٦٣		فوائد التزام عقود إيجار طوية الأجل
(٢٩,٣٢٨)	(٢٣٣)		أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
			تغيرات رأس المال العامل -
(١٥٧,٩٦١)	٤,٢٢٩,٨٩٧		مخزون
(١٦,٧٩٢)	(٣,٦٠٠)		نعم مدينة
(١,٦٧٨,٤٣١)	١٠٥,٢٣٤		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣٩٦,٤٦٦	(١١٣,٠٧٠)		نعم دائنة
(٨٢٩,٢١٦)	(١١,٠٤٩)		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
(١٢١,٤٦١)	(١٧,٨٠٥)		المدفوع من مخصص التزامات أخرى
(٢٥٣,٤٢٥)	(٢١٠,٩٣٧)		ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
١٢,٨٣١,٦١٠	١٥,١١١,٢٩٢		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(٢٣٨,٠٠٤)	(٩٦,٧٢٤)		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
(١,٠٤١,٦٦٨)	(٢,٤٨٥,٦٦٤)		مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
٧,٩٥٤,٤٩٩	١٦,٤٢٣,٥٢٥		ودائع لأجل
٥٦,٨٠٠	١٨,٨٩٤		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
٩١٣,٢٥٩	١,٤٥٧,٧٦٠		فوائد مقبوضة
٧,٦٤٤,٨٨٦	١٥,٣١٧,٧٩١		صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)		توزيعات أرباح
-	(٦٢٥,٨٦٢)		المسدد من التزامات عقود إيجار
(١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٢٣,١٢٥,٨٦٢)		صافي التدفق النقدي المستخدم في الأنشطة التمويلية
٢,٤٧٦,٤٩٦	٧,٣٠٣,٢٢١		الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
٦,٢٧٩,١٣٩	٥,٠٧٦,١٣٦		النقد وما في حكمه كما في بداية الفترة
٨,٧٥٥,٦٣٥	١٢,٣٧٩,٣٥٧	١١	النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ١٦ جزءا من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ معها

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة بتاريخ ٢٨ أيلول ١٩٩٦. تم زيادة رأسمال الشركة أكثر من مرة إلى أن وصل إلى ٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار حيث قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ زيادة رأس مال الشركة ليصبح ٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار وذلك عن طريق رسملة ٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من الأرباح المدورة و ٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من الاحتياطي الاختياري، حيث تمت الموافقة على الزيادة من قبل كل من وزارة الصناعة والتجارة بتاريخ ٢٦ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وهيئة الأوراق المالية بتاريخ ٧ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨.

من غايات الشركة إنشاء وتأسيس وإقامة وتشغيل واستثمار الأسواق الحرة في المعابر الحدودية وأي منطقة تسمح بها السلطات الرسمية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٨ تموز ٢٠١٩.

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للمجموعة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة للمؤسسة العامة للضمان الاجتماعي حيث تمتلك المؤسسة السيطرة على المجموعة.

(٢) أسس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية، باستثناء الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ لا تعكس بالضرورة نتائج الأعمال المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٩.

التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، باستثناء أن المجموعة قامت بتطبيق التعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

معييار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "عقود الإيجار" يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) "عقود الإيجار" بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) "عقود الإيجار" وتفسير لجنة تفسير معايير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) "تحديد ما إذا كان الترتيب يحتوي على عقد إيجار" وتفسيرات لجنة تفسير معايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم (١٥) "عقود الإيجار التشغيلية - الحوافز" ورقم (٢٧) "تقييم محتوى العمليات التي تتضمن الصيغة القانونية لعقود التأجير". يحدد المعيار المبادئ المتعلقة بالاعتراف والقياس والعرض والاقتصاح لعقود الإيجار. ويتطلب المعيار من المستأجرين الاعتراف بمعظم عقود الإيجار وفقاً لنموذج قائمة المركز المالي الموحد.

إن الاعتراف بعقود الإيجار للمؤجرين بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) لم يتغير إلى حد كبير بالمقارنة مع متطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). سيستمر المؤجر في تصنيف عقود الإيجار إما كمعقد تشغيلية أو تمويلية باستخدام مبادئ مماثلة لتلك التي في معيار محاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧). وبالتالي، لم يؤثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) على عقود الإيجار التي تكون فيها المجموعة هي المؤجر.

قامت المجموعة بتطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) بطريقة التطبيق المعدل بأثر رجعي بتاريخ التطبيق في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩، وبناءً عليه لم يتم تعديل القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة السابقة. قررت المجموعة استخدام طريقة الانتقال العملية والتي تسمح بتطبيق المعيار فقط على العقود التي تم تحديدها سابقاً على أنها عقود إيجار وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٧) ولتفسير لجنة تفسير التقارير المالية الدولية رقم (٤) في تاريخ التطبيق. قررت المجموعة أيضاً استخدام الإعفاءات المتعلقة بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار التي تكون مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل كما في تاريخ التطبيق والتي لا تحتوي على خيار شراء ("عقود إيجار قصيرة الأجل") وعقود الإيجار التي يكون فيها الأصل المستأجر ذو قيمة منخفضة ("الأصول منخفضة القيمة").

فيما يلي أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

الأثر على قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة (الزيادة / النقص) كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩:

٢٠١٩	
دينار	
(غير مدققة)	
٦,٦١١,٥٧٢	موجودات غير متداولة
	حقوق استخدام الموجودات (حق الانتفاع)
	مطلوبات غير متداولة
٦,٦١١,٥٧٢	التزامات عقود الإيجار
-	حقوق الملكية

(أ) طبيعة أثر تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)

يوجد لدى المجموعة عقود إيجار مختلفة لبعض المباني. قبل تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦) كانت المجموعة كمستأجر، تصنف عقود الإيجار في بداية العقد إما كمعقد إيجار تمويلية أو عقود إيجار تشغيلية. كان يتم تصنيف عقد الإيجار على أنه عقد إيجار تمويلي في حال كان العقد يقوم بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر إلى المجموعة بشكل جوهري. وفي حال لم يقوم العقد بتحويل جميع المخاطر والمنافع المرتبطة بامتلاك الأصل المستأجر كان يتم تصنيفه على أنه عقد إيجار تشغيلي. كانت المجموعة تقوم برسلة عقود التآجير التمويلي عند بداية العقد بالقيمة العادلة للأصل المستأجر أو بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار ابهما أقل. ويتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار الفعلية مقسمة ما بين الفائدة على عقد الإيجار (المعترف بها كتكاليف تمويل) وتخفيض التزامات الإيجار التمويلي. في حالة عقود الإيجار التشغيلية، لم تكن المجموعة تقوم برسلة الأصل المستأجر ولكن يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار كمصروف إيجار في الأرباح أو الخسائر على أساس القسط الثابت وعلى مدة الإيجار. ويتم الاعتراف بالإيجار المدفوع مقدماً والإيجار المستحق في الأرصدة المدينة والدائنة الأخرى على التوالي.

عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦)، قامت المجموعة باستخدام طريقة موحدة للاعتراف بجميع عقود الإيجار، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة. يقدم المعيار متطلبات تطبيق محددة وحلول عملية، والتي قامت المجموعة باستخدامها عند تطبيق المعيار.

• لم تمتلك المجموعة عقود إيجار تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود تأجير تمويلية

• عقود الإيجار والتي تم الاعتراف بها سابقاً كعقود تأجير تشغيلية

قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق استخدام الأصول ومطلوبات الإيجار التشغيلي لعقود الإيجار التي تم تصنيفها سابقاً كعقود إيجار تشغيلية، باستثناء عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة. تم الاعتراف بموجودات حقوق الاستخدام لمعظم عقود الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الدفترية كما لو أن المعيار كان مطبقاً منذ بداية العقد، بغض النظر عن استخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق. قامت المجموعة بالاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام لبعض عقود الإيجار باستخدام قيمة التزام الإيجار بعد تعديلها بقيمة مدفوعات الإيجار المقدمة وقيمة الإيجارات المستحقة ذات الصلة والمعترف بها سابقاً. تم الاعتراف بالتزامات الإيجار بناءً على القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار المتبقية، مخصومة باستخدام معدل الاقتراض بتاريخ التطبيق.

قامت المجموعة أيضاً باستخدام الحلول العملية المتاحة وفقاً للمعيار بحيث:

• استخدمت معدل خصم واحد لأي مجموعة من عقود الإيجار والتي لها خصائص متشابهة.

• اعتمدت المجموعة على تقييمها السابق قبل تاريخ التطبيق والمتعلق بعقود الإيجار التي سينتج عنها خسارة.

• استخدمت المجموعة إعفاءات عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل للعقود قصيرة الأجل والتي تنتهي خلال ١٢ شهراً من تاريخ التطبيق.

• استبعدت المجموعة التكاليف المباشرة الأولية عند قياس أصل حق الاستخدام في تاريخ التطبيق.

• استخدمت المجموعة معلومات لاحقة عند تحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تحتوي على خيارات لتمديد أو إنهاء عقد الإيجار.

ان التسوية ما بين التزامات عقود التأجير المعترف بها عند التطبيق والتزامات عقود التأجير التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ هي كما يلي:

دينار
١٠,٠٣٥,٧٣٥
%٧
٦,٦١٢,٨٢٢
-
١,٢٥٠
٦,٦١١,٥٧٢

التزامات عقود التأجير التشغيلية كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨
المتوسط المرجح لمعدل الإقراض كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
قيمة التزامات عقود التأجير التشغيلية المخصومة كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩
ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل
ينزل: الالتزامات المتعلقة بعقود إيجار الموجودات منخفضة القيمة
التزامات عقود التأجير كما في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩

ب فيما يلي السياسات المحاسبية الجديدة للمجموعة والتي تم تطبيقها من تاريخ تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٦):

موجودات حق الاستخدام

تقوم المجموعة بالاعتراف بموجودات حق الاستخدام في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار (التاريخ الذي يكون الأصل فيه قابل للاستخدام). يتم الاعتراف بأصل حق الاستخدام بالنكلفة، مطروخاً منها الاستهلاك المتراكم وخسائر التدهن في القيمة، ويتم تعديل قيمتها عند إعادة تقييم التزامات الإيجار.

تتضمن تكلفة أصل حق الاستخدام قيمة التزامات الإيجار المعترف بها، بالإضافة إلى التكاليف المباشرة الأولية المتكبدة، ودفعات الإيجار التي تمت في أو قبل تاريخ بدء العقد، مطروخاً منها أي حوافز مستلمة متعلقة بعقد الإيجار. في حال لم تكن المجموعة متيقنة من الحصول على ملكية الأصل المؤجر في نهاية مدة العقد، يتم استهلاك قيمة حق استخدام الأصل المعترف به على أساس القسط الثابت على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأصل أو مدة الإيجار أيهما أقل. تخضع موجودات أصول حق الاستخدام إلى اختبار التدهن في القيمة.

التزامات عقود الإيجار

تقوم المجموعة في تاريخ بدء عقد الإيجار، بالاعتراف بالتزامات عقد الإيجار بالقيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار التي يتعين دفعها خلال مدة العقد. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار الدفعات الثابتة (والتي تتضمن الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة) مطروخاً منها حوافز الإيجار المستحقة ودفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقاً لشروط العقد، والمبالغ المتوقعة تحصيلها بموجب ضمانات القيمة المتبقية. تتضمن دفعات الإيجار أيضاً القيمة المستحقة عند ممارسة خيار الشراء والذي من المؤكد أن تمارسه المجموعة وقيمة غرامات إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كانت المجموعة تتوي أن تمارس خيار فسخ العقد وفقاً لشروط العقد.

يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار المتغيرة التي لا تعتمد على مؤشرات أو معدلات متفق عليها وفقاً لشروط العقد كمصاريف في الفترة التي يحدث فيها الحدث أو الشرط الذي يؤدي إلى دفع تلك المبالغ.

عند احتساب القيمة الحالية لدفعات الإيجار، تستخدم المجموعة معدل الاقتراض عند بدء الإيجار إذا كان سعر الفائدة الضمني في عقد الإيجار غير قابل للتحديد. لاحقاً يتم زيادة التزامات الإيجار بقيمة الفائدة المستحقة ويتم تخفيضها بقيمة دفعات الإيجار الفعلية. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، يتم إعادة قياس القيمة الدفترية للالتزامات الإيجار إذا كان هناك أي تعديل أو تغيير على مدة الإيجار أو عند حدوث أي تغيير على الدفعات التي في مضمونها تعتبر دفعات إيجار ثابتة أو عند تغيير التقييم المتعلق بشراء الأصل.

عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة

تقوم المجموعة بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بالاعتراف بعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل على بعض عقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل (عقود الإيجار التي تبلغ مدتها ١٢ شهراً أو أقل من تاريخ البدء ولا تتضمن خيار شراء الأصل). كما تقوم المجموعة أيضاً بتطبيق الإعفاء المتعلق بعقود الإيجار للأصول منخفضة القيمة على بعض عقود الإيجار للأصول التي تعتبر منخفضة القيمة (أي أقل من ٥,٠٠٠ دينار). يتم الاعتراف بدفعات الإيجار لعقود الإيجار قصيرة الأجل وعقود إيجار الأصول منخفضة القيمة كمصروفات على أساس القسط الثابت على مدة الإيجار.

التقديرات الهامة المتعلقة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار للعقود التي تتضمن خيار تجديد العقد

تقوم المجموعة بتحديد مدة عقد الإيجار على أنها المدة غير القابلة للإلغاء، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار الفترات المشمولة بخيار تمديد عقد الإيجار إذا كان من المؤكد أن تتم ممارسة هذا الخيار، أو أي فترات متعلقة بخيار إنهاء عقد الإيجار، إذا كان من المؤكد ألا تقوم المجموعة بممارسة هذا الخيار.

بموجب بعض عقود الإيجار يوجد لدى المجموعة الحق في استئجار الأصول لفترات إضافية. تطبق المجموعة ببعض التقديرات عند تقييم ما إذا كان من المؤكد ممارسة خيار التجديد.

وهذا يعني، أن المجموعة تأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع العوامل ذات الصلة التي تشكل حافزا اقتصاديا لممارسة خيار التجديد. لاحقا، تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم مدة عقد الإيجار عند حال حصول حدث هام أو تغيير في الظروف الواقعة تحت سيطرتها الأمر الذي قد يؤثر على قدرتها على ممارسة (أو عدم ممارسة) خيار التجديد (على سبيل المثال، تغيير في استراتيجية العمل).

قامت المجموعة بتضمين فترة التجديد كجزء من مدة عقد الإيجار لعقود ايجار الآلات والمعدات نظرا لأهمية هذه الأصول في عملياتها التشغيلية. حيث أن مدة الإيجار لهذه العقود تعتبر قصيرة الأجل وغير قابلة للفسخ وعليه فإن فسخ تلك العقود ستؤثر سلباً على عمليات التشغيل في حال عدم وجود بديل حاجز لتلك الأصول.

تفسير رقم (٢٣) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - عدم التأكد حول معالجة ضريبة الدخل

يوضح هذا التفسير المعالجة المحاسبية لضريبة الدخل عند وجود درجة من عدم التأكد فيما يتعلق بالضريبة والتي تؤثر على تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢). لا ينطبق التفسير على الضرائب والرسوم غير المتضمنة في نطاق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) ولا تتضمن متطلبات خاصة للرسوم والغرامات المتعلقة بالمعاملات الضريبة الغير مؤكدة. يجب على المنشأة تحديد ما إذا كان يجب اعتبار كل معاملة ضريبية غير مؤكدة على حدا أو اعتبارها مع معاملات ضريبية أخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): بيع أو تحويل الموجودات بين المستثمر وشركائه الحليفة أو مشاريعه المشتركة

تركز التعديلات على التناقض بين معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٠) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) فيما يتعلق بفقدان السيطرة على الشركة التابعة والناجمة عن عملية بيع أو تحويل الاستثمار في الشركة التابعة إلى استثمار في شركة حليفة أو مشاريع مشتركة. توضح التعديلات أنه يتم الاعتراف بكامل الأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة - وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٣) - بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة. في حين يتم الاعتراف بالأرباح أو الخسائر الناتجة عن بيع أو تحويل الأصول التي لا ينطبق عليها تعريف المنشأة بين المستثمر والشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة إلى مدى حصة المستثمر في الشركة الحليفة أو المشاريع المشتركة.

قام المجلس الدولي للمحاسبة بتأجيل تاريخ تطبيق هذه التعديلات إلى أجل غير مسمى، ولكن يجب على الشركة التي تطبق التعديلات في وقت مبكر وأن يتم تطبيقها بأثر مستقبلي.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير المدققة)

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨): الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

توضح التعديلات أن الشركة تطبق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) على الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة التي لا تنطبق عليها طريقة حقوق الملكية ولكن بشكل، من حيث الجوهر، جزءاً من صافي الاستثمار في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة (على المدى الطويل). يعتبر هذا التعديل مناسب حيث أن نموذج خسارة الائتمان المتوقع في معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) ينطبق على هذه الاستثمارات طويلة الأجل.

توضح التعديلات أيضاً أنه عند تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩)، لا تسجل الشركة أي خسائر للشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة، أو أي خسائر انخفاض في القيمة على صافي الاستثمار، كتعديلات على صافي الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة أو المشروع المشترك التي قد تنشأ نتيجة تطبيق معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة.

(٣) أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية لشركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة وشركاتها التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩.

إسم الشركة	رأس المال	نسبة الملكية	تاريخ التأسيس	الموقع
	دينار			
شركة الأسواق الأولى	٦,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٪١٠٠	٢٠٠٨	العقبة
شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية العالمية (تحت التصفية)	٣٠,٠٠٠	٪١٠٠	٢٠٠٤	المنطقة الحرة/ المطار
شركة الأسواق الثانية للتجارة العامة	٥٠,٠٠٠	٪١٠٠	٢٠١٨	عمان

(٤) أرباح موزعة على المساهمين

وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ آذار ٢٠١٩ على توزيع مبلغ ٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار كأرباح إلى المساهمين بنسبة ٪١٠٠ من رأس المال المدفوع عن سنة ٢٠١٨.

(٥) ممتلكات ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال فترة السنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ بشراء ممتلكات ومعدات بكلفة ٩٦,٧٢٤ دينار (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨: ٢٣٨,٠٠٤ دينار). بالإضافة الي ذلك لم تقم المجموعة خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ برسملة ممتلكات ومعدات من مشاريع تحت التنفيذ (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨: ٣٠٦,٨٢٢ دينار).

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير المدققة)

(٦) موجودات غير ملموسة

يمثل هذا البند مجموع المبالغ التي قامت الشركة بدفعها للخزينة العامة مقابل منحها حق الحصرية في إقامة الأسواق الحرة في المعابر البرية والموانئ البحرية لمدة ١٠ سنوات اعتباراً من ٣٠ آب ٢٠٠١ على أن تلتزم الشركة بدفع ٨٪ من إجمالي مبيعاتها كبذل خدمات للخزينة العامة، هذا وقد قامت الشركة خلال العام ٢٠٠٩ بتمديد إتفاقية حق الحصرية لمدة عشر سنوات إضافية اعتباراً من تاريخ ٣١ آب ٢٠١١ ولغاية ٣٠ آب ٢٠٢١ وذلك مقابل دفع مبلغ ٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار والإلتزام بدفع ما نسبته ٩٪ كبذل خدمات من إجمالي المبيعات الشهرية لوزارة المالية-مديرية الإيرادات العامة عند سريان فترة تمديد الإتفاقية باستثناء مبيعات سوق المنطقة الاقتصادية الخاصة والتي تخضع لقانون منطقة العقبة الاقتصادية الخاصة. ابتداءً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٧ تلتزم الشركة بدفع ما نسبته ١٠,٥٪ من إجمالي المبيعات الشهرية لوزارة المالية وهي كما يلي:

- ٩٪ بدل ضريبة خدمات للخزينة العامة.
- ١,٥٪ بدل مصاريف تشغيل لدائرة الجمارك الأردنية.

(٧) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٧١٤,٤١٦	١٦٩,٣٠٨
٥٩٠,٤٣٩	٢١٨,٠٥٩
٧٤,٢٦٢	١٤٩,٢١٠
٥٧٧,٥٣٠	٦٥٣,٠٢٩
٣٢,١٧٢	١١٨,٠١٩
٨٤٠	٣٢,١٧٢
٥٠,٣٥٣	٤٠,٠٧٧
-	٣,٦٤٠
٢٤,٩٣٢	٣١,٠٨٨
٢,٠٦٤,٩٤٤	١,٤١٤,٦٠٢

إيرادات فوائد مستحقة القبض
مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
إيرادات أخرى مستحقة القبض
دفعات مقدمة للموردين
أمانات ضريبة دخل
تأمينات مستردة
نعم موظفين
أمانات ضريبة المبيعات
أخرى

(٨) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٢٢٠,١٤٥	١٦٣,١٥٧
١,٠٤٥,٥٥٤	١,١٥٦,٥٥٠
٤٥,٠٠٠	-
٨٦٦,٦٢٤	٢٢٥,٧١٦
١٤٤,٢٣٢	١٣٨,٣٤٣
١٠,١١٨	١٩,٧٢١
٢١٧,٣٤٤	٦,٤٠٧
-	٥٩٧,٠٠٨
١٠,١٧٢	٢٨,١٤٥
٣,٨٣٦	٥,٩٩٢
٢,٥٦٣,٠٢٥	٢,٣٤١,٠٣٩

مصاريف مستحقة وغير مدفوعة
بدل خدمات للخزينة
مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
حوافز مستحقة الدفع
أمانات صندوق التكافل الاجتماعي
أمانات طوابع واردة
مخصص ضريبة دخل
أمانات مصاريف تشغيل لدائرة الجمارك
ضريبة مبيعات مستحقة الدفع
أخرى

(٩) ضريبة الدخل - غير مدققة

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل على إيرادات الفوائد والإيرادات الأخرى للفترة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ونسبة ٢٠٪ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٤) لسنة ٢٠١٤.

استناداً لقرار مجلس الوزراء في اجتماعهم المنعقد بتاريخ ١٠ نيسان ٢٠١٧ فقد تم تجديد إعفاء الشركة من الضريبة العامة على المبيعات وضريبة الدخل على السلع والخدمات التي يتم بيعها ضمن النشاط الرئيسي للشركة حيث يتم احتساب ضريبة دخل على إيرادات الفوائد والإيرادات الأخرى فقط.

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل بتسوية وقبول ضريبة الدخل للمجموعة عن الأعوام ٢٠٠٤ إلى ٢٠١٦.

تم تقدير ضرائب على المجموعة بقيمة ٤٨٠,٧٨٥ دينار عن الأعوام ٢٠٠٨ و ٢٠٠٩ حيث قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بإخضاع فوائد وإيراداتها الأخرى لضريبة الدخل. هذا وتم الاعتراض على ضريبة الدخل وتم رفض الاعتراض من دائرة ضريبة الدخل وعليه قامت المجموعة برفع دعوى ضد الدائرة لدى محكمة بداية ضريبة الدخل حيث قررت المحكمة إلغاء القرار ومنع المطالبة، وقد أُلغيت دائرة ضريبة الدخل على استئناف الحكم ولم يصدر قرار نهائي من قبل محكمة الاستئناف الضريبية.

لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بتدقيق الإقرار الضريبي الخاص للأعوام ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٨ لغاية تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة.

قامت المجموعة بالتسجيل في ضريبة المبيعات بأثر رجعي اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٤ وهي ملتزمة بتقديم الإقرارات ضمن المدد القانونية.

(١٠) حصة السهم من ربح الفترة - غير المدققة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣	١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠
٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٥٠٠,٠٠٠
٠/٦٩٩	٠/٤٨١

ربح الفترة (دينار)
المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم (سهم)
الحصة الأساسية والمنخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة (فلس)

إن الحصة المخفضة من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة الأساسية من ربح الفترة.

(١١) النقد وما في حكمه كما في نهاية الفترة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩
دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٣٤,٤٣١,٣٧٤	٣٣,٦١٦,٢١٢
(٢٥,٦٧٥,٧٣٩)	(٢١,٢٣٦,٨٥٥)
٨,٧٥٥,٦٣٥	١٢,٣٧٩,٣٥٧

نقد في الصندوق وإرصدة لدى البنوك
ينزل: ودائع لدى البنوك التي تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى
سنة
صافي النقد وما في حكمه

تستحق الودائع خلال فترة ستة أشهر وحتى سنة وتتراوح معدل الفوائد من ٦٪ إلى ٦,٣٥٪ كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨: من ٥,٨٪ إلى ٦,١٪).

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير المدققة)

(١٢) القضايا المقامة على المجموعة - غير المدققة

هنالك قضايا جمركية مقامة على المجموعة بمبلغ ١٧,٩٤٨ دينار وبراى إدارة المجموعة والمستشار القانوني فإنه لن يترتب على إدارة المجموعة إي التزامات كون موقف المجموعة جيد.

(١٣) معلومات قطاعات الأعمال - غير المدققة

يلخص الجدول التالي معلومات قطاعات الأعمال حسب المناطق الجغرافية لمبيعات المجموعة.

عمان دينار	شمال المملكة دينار	جنوب المملكة دينار	وسط المملكة دينار	المجموع دينار
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩				
٣,٦٤١,٦٥٨	٨٥٩,٣٢٧	١٠,٢٠٦,٥٢١	٢,٩٤٧,٧١١	٣٥,٦٥٥,٢٢٧
(٢,٢٣٢,٩٤٤)	(٥١١,٣٤٩)	(٥,٤٤١,٤٤٢)	(١٢,٢٥٠,١٠٥)	(٢٠,٤٣٥,٨٤٠)
				(٥,٨٩٦,٨١٢)
				١,٥٠٢,٣٥٥
				١٠,٨٢٤,٩٣٠
للمدة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨				
٤,٣٠٧,٢٦٧	٨٩٥,٨٤٩	١٤,٤٧١,٧٠٧	٢٦,٧٧٠,٦٨٢	٤٦,٤٤٥,٥٠٥
(٢,٦٤٦,٢٩٨)	(٥٠٣,١٥٩)	(٨,١٦١,٦٨١)	(١٥,٢٣١,٥٩٠)	(٢٦,٥٤٢,٧٢٨)
				(٥,٣٦٤,١٨٥)
				١,١٨٩,٢٧١
				١٥,٧٢٧,٠٦٣

(١٤) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تمثل جهات ذات علاقة الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة. يتم اعتماد سياسة الأسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل إدارة المجموعة.

فيما يلي ملخص الارصدة مع جهات ذات علاقة الظاهرة في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في:

طبيعة العلاقة	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ دينار (غير مدققة)	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ دينار (مدققة)
ارصدة لدى البنوك: حسابات جارية - البنك الاستثماري ودائع - البنك الاستثماري	١,٦٧١,٢٢٣	٢,٣٤٠,٨٨٤
نعم دائنة	٣,٨٦٧	٨,٥١٩
بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي: كفالات بنكية - البنك الاستثماري	٣,٠٣٥,٧٣٩	٣,٠٣٥,٧٣٩

شركة الأسواق الحرة الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ (غير المدققة)

المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة التي تتضمنها قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة هي كما يلي:

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٨	٢٠١٩	
دينار	دينار	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٤٦,٠٢٨	٢٩٠,٥٩١	إيراد فوائد البنك الاستثماري (مساهم)
٧٦٢,٦٣١	٧٠١,٠٤٣	مشتريات (مساهمين)
٣٢٤,٤٨٢	٣٠٨,٩٩٢	رواتب ومكافآت - الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للمجموعة
٣٣٧,٢٦٥	٣٣٨,٥٢٨	رواتب ومكافآت وتنقلات أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

(١٥) التزامات محتملة

على المجموعة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات محتمل ان تطرأ تتمثل في:

- كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ٣,٠٣٥,٧٣٩ دينار (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ : ٣,٠٣٥,٧٣٩ دينار). بلغت تأميناتها النقدية صفر دينار في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٩ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨.

(١٦) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم المجموعة باقتطاع الإحتياطيات القانونية واحتساب الرسوم الأخرى حسب أحكام قانون الشركات حيث ان هذه القوائم هي قوائم مرحلية.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2019



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JORDAN DUTY FREE SHOPS PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Jordan Duty Free Shops and its subsidiaries (the "Group") comprising the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019 and the related consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity, and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-months period then ended and explanatory information. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Amman – Jordan
29 July 2019

Ernst & Young

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AT 30 JUNE 2019

	Notes	30 June 2019 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (Audited)
<u>ASSETS</u>			
Non – current assets			
Property and equipment	5	6,879,335	7,313,302
Projects in progress		5,807,412	3,321,748
Intangible assets	6	866,667	1,066,667
Advances on land purchase		3,629,410	3,629,410
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,550	1,550
Right-of-use-assets		6,350,071	-
Total non – current assets		23,534,445	15,332,677
Current assets			
Trade receivables		266,956	263,356
Inventories		11,892,243	16,122,140
Other current assets	7	1,414,602	2,064,944
Cash in hand and at banks		33,616,212	42,736,516
		47,190,013	61,186,956
Total assets		70,724,458	76,519,633
<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>			
Equity			
Paid in capital	1	22,500,000	22,500,000
Statutory reserve		7,500,000	7,500,000
Voluntary reserve		2,578,582	2,578,582
Fair value reserve		(4,150)	(4,150)
Retained earnings		26,863,062	38,538,132
Total Equities		59,437,494	71,112,564
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Non – current liabilities			
Other commitments provision		496,108	513,913
Lease Liabilities - long term		5,462,175	-
		5,958,283	513,913
Current liabilities			
Trade payables		2,217,061	2,330,131
Lease liabilities-short term		770,581	-
Other current liabilities	8	2,341,039	2,563,025
		5,328,681	4,893,156
Total liabilities		11,286,964	5,407,069
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		70,724,458	76,519,633

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 30		For the six months ended 30	
	June		June	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Note	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sales	21,526,249	25,508,092	39,834,283	51,886,996
Less: service fees	(2,258,478)	(2,675,809)	(4,179,056)	(5,441,491)
Net sales	19,267,771	22,832,283	35,655,227	46,445,505
Less: Cost of sales	(11,058,227)	(13,206,048)	(20,435,840)	(26,542,728)
Gross profit	8,209,544	9,626,235	15,219,387	19,902,777
Other income	245,549	208,474	589,703	276,012
Interest income	358,790	395,760	912,652	913,259
Sales and distribution expenses	(1,105,100)	(1,218,710)	(2,267,409)	(2,370,480)
Administrative expenses	(1,248,002)	(1,170,767)	(2,408,826)	(2,286,551)
Depreciation and amortization	(356,071)	(347,140)	(988,414)	(692,077)
Provision for damaged goods	-	(3,377)	-	(15,877)
Interest on Lease Liability – long term	(119,639)	-	(232,163)	-
Profit for the period	5,985,071	7,490,475	10,824,930	15,727,063
Add: other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	5,985,071	7,490,475	10,824,930	15,727,063
	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils	JD/ Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Company's shareholders	10	0/266	0/333	0/481
		0/699		

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	Paid in capital	Reserves				Retained earnings	Total
	JD	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve	JD	JD	JD
For the six months ended 30 June 2019							
Balance as of 1 January 2019	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(4,150)	38,538,132	71,112,564	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	10,824,930	10,824,930	
Dividends (note 4)	-	-	-	-	(22,500,000)	(22,500,000)	
Balance as of 30 June 2019	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(4,150)	26,863,062	59,437,494	
For the six months ended 30 June 2018							
Balance as of 1 January 2018	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(4,150)	28,161,600	60,736,032	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	15,727,063	15,727,063	
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(18,000,000)	(18,000,000)	
Balance as of 30 June 2018	22,500,000	7,500,000	2,578,582	(4,150)	25,888,663	58,463,095	

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019 (UNAUDITED)**

	Note	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2019	2018
		JD	JD
<u>Operating Activities</u>			
Profit for the period		10,824,930	15,727,063
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortization		988,414	692,077
Provision for damaged goods		-	15,877
Interest income		(912,652)	(913,259)
Interest on lease Liabilities - long term		232,163	-
Gain on sale of property and equipment		(233)	(29,328)
Working capital changes			
Inventories		4,229,897	(157,961)
Trade receivables		(3,600)	(16,792)
Other current assets		105,234	(1,678,431)
Trade payables		(113,070)	396,466
Other current liabilities		(11,049)	(829,216)
Other commitments provision paid		(17,805)	(121,461)
Income tax paid		(210,937)	(253,425)
Net cash flows from operating activities		15,111,292	12,831,610
<u>Investing Activities</u>			
Purchase of property and equipment		(96,724)	(238,004)
Projects in progress		(2,485,664)	(1,041,668)
Deposits		16,423,525	7,954,499
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment		18,894	56,800
Interest received		1,457,760	913,259
Net cash flows from investing activities		15,317,791	7,644,886
<u>Financing Activities</u>			
Dividends paid		(22,500,000)	(18,000,000)
Paid from lease liabilities		(625,862)	-
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(23,125,862)	(18,000,000)
Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7,303,221	2,476,496
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		5,076,136	6,279,139
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	11	12,379,357	8,755,635

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

1 GENERAL

Jordan Duty Free Shops PLC was established as a Public Shareholding Company on 28 September 1996. The Company's capital was increased multiple times until it reached JD 22,500,000 as the General Assembly approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 21 December 2017 to increase its capital to become JD 22,500,000 by capitalizing JD 7,500,000 from the retained earnings and JD 7,500,000 from the voluntary reserve. The share capital increase was approved by the Ministry of Industry and Trade on 26 December 2017 and by Jordan Securities Commission on 7 January 2018.

The Group's main activity is to establish, operate, manage and invest in duty-free shops on border crossings and any other location allowed by official authorities.

The Group's Board of Directors have approved the interim condensed consolidated financial statements on 28 July 2019.

The Group's financial statements are consolidated as part of the consolidated financial statements of Social Security Corporation as the corporation has the control over the Group.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as of 30 June 2019 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (34) (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income which are presented at fair value as of the date of the consolidated financial statements.

The interim consolidated condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group annual report as of 31 December 2018. In addition, results for the six months period ended 30 June 2019 do not necessarily indicate the expected results for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019**

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim consolidated condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of new standards and amendments effective as of 1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019 accordingly, prior year financial statements were not restated. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Group also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

The effect of adoption IFRS 16 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2019:

	2019
	JD
	(Unaudited)
Non-current assets	
Right-of-use- assets	6,611,572
Non-current liabilities	
Lease liabilities	6,611,572
Total equity	-

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for various items of plant, equipment. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating lease. A lease was classified as a finance lease if it transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased asset to the Group; otherwise it was classified as an operating lease.

Lease payments were apportioned between interest (recognised as finance costs) and reduction of the lease liability. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Prepayments and Trade and Other payables, respectively.

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which has been applied by the Group.

- The Group doesn't have any leases previously classified as finance leases.
- Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Group recognised right-of-use assets and operating lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The right-of-use assets for most leases were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application. In some leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised. Lease liabilities were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
- Relied on its assessment of whether leases are onerous immediately before the date of initial application.
- Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application.
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

- The Group used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The lease liabilities can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

	JD
Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018	10,035,735
Weighted average borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019	7%
Discounted operating lease commitments at 1 January 2019	6,612,822
Less: Commitments relating to short-term leases	-
Less: Commitments relating to leases of low-value assets	1,250
Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019	<u>6,611,572</u>

b) Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Group upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application:

Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.

The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate.

The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2019

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to some of its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms of three to five years. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew.

That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

The Group included the renewal period as part of the lease term for leases of plant and machinery due to the significance of these assets to its operations. These leases have a short non-cancellable period (i.e., three to five years) and there will be a significant negative effect on production if a replacement is not readily available. The renewal options for leases of motor vehicles were not included as part of the lease term because the Group has a policy of leasing motor vehicles for not more than five years and, hence, not exercising any renewal options.

IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12 and does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of IAS 12, nor does it specifically include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. An entity must determine whether to consider each uncertain tax treatment separately or together with one or more other uncertain tax treatments.

These amendments do not have any impact on the group financial statements.

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019**

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between IFRS 10 and IAS 28 in dealing with the loss of control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture. The amendments clarify that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that constitute a business, as defined in IFRS 3, between an investor and its associate or joint venture, is recognised in full. Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of assets that do not constitute a business, however, is recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Group's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures

The amendments clarify that an entity applies IFRS 9 to long-term interests in an associate or joint venture to which the equity method is not applied but that, in substance, form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture (long-term interests). This clarification is relevant because it implies that the expected credit loss model in IFRS 9 applies to such long-term interests.

The amendments also clarified that, in applying IFRS 9, an entity does not take account of any losses of the associate or joint venture, or any impairment losses on the net investment, recognised as adjustments to the net investment in the associate or joint venture that arise from applying IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

These amendments do not have any impact on the group financial statements.

3 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as follows (referred to them collectively as the Group) as of 30 June 2019.

<u>Name of the company</u>	<u>Share capital</u> JD	<u>Ownership percentage</u>	<u>Year of Establishment</u>	<u>Location</u>
First Shops Company L.L.C	6,000,000	100%	2008	Aqaba
International Jordan Duty Free Shops (under liquidation)	30,000	100%	2004	Free zone/airport
Second Shops General Trading L.L.C	50,000	100%	2018	Amman

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

4 DIVIDEND

The General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on 19 March 2019, the distribution of cash dividends for the year 2018, amounted to JD 22,500,000 representing 100% of the paid in capital.

5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months period ended 30 June 2019, the Group purchased property and equipment at a cost of JD 96,724 (30 June 2018: JD 238,004) and the Group has not capitalised any property and equipment from project in progress during the six months ended 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: JD 306,832).

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets represent the amount paid to General Treasury for the exclusive rights to establish duty-free shops on border crossings for 10 years starting from 30 August 2001; the Company should pay 8% of its gross sales as service fees to the General Treasury in return for such rights. During 2009, the exclusive rights agreement was extended for additional 10 years starting from 31 August 2011 until 30 August 2021 for a payment of JD 4,000,000 and payment of 9% of its gross monthly sales as service fees to the General Treasury effective from the date of rights extension except for the sales from Special Economic Zone as it is subject to Aqaba Special Economic Zone regulations, starting from 1 January 2017 the Group should pay 10.5% of its monthly gross sales to the Ministry of Finance as follows:

- 9% as Service Fees to General Treasury.
- 1.5% as Operating Expenses to Jordanian Customs.

7 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
	JD (unaudited)	JD (audited)
Accrued interest income	169,308	714,416
Prepaid expenses	218,059	590,439
Other accrued income	149,210	74,262
Advances to vendors	653,029	577,530
Income tax receivables	118,019	32,172
Refundable deposit	32,172	840
Employees receivables	40,077	50,353
Sales tax receivables	3,640	-
Other	31,088	24,932
	<u>1,414,602</u>	<u>2,064,944</u>

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

8 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	30 June 2019 JD (unaudited)	31 December 2018 JD (audited)
Accrued expenses	163,157	220,145
Treasury fees payable	1,156,550	1,045,554
Board of Directors benefits payable	-	45,000
Accrued bonus	225,716	866,624
Due to Social Security Corporation	138,343	144,232
Stamps fees payable	19,721	10,118
Income tax provision	6,407	217,344
Accrued operating expenses due to Customs Department	597,008	-
Sales tax payable	28,145	10,172
Other	5,992	3,836
	<u>2,341,039</u>	<u>2,563,025</u>

9 INCOME TAX (UNAUDITED)

Income tax is calculated on interest income and other income for the years ended 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 at a rate of 20% in accordance with the Income Tax Law No. (34) of 2014.

Based on the Council of Ministers' decision in their meeting held on 10 April 2017, the exemption on goods and services from the main activity of the Group was renewed where income tax is calculated on interest income and other income only.

The Group reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department for the years 2004 up to the year 2016.

An amount of JD 480,785 was estimated as tax claim for the years 2008 and 2009, whereby the Income and Sales Tax Department included the interest income and other income as part of the income tax calculation. The tax claim was rejected and the rejection was refused by the Income Tax Department, and hence the Group has filed a lawsuit against the Income and Sales Tax Department at the Tax Court of First Instance and the Court has decided to cancel the claim; The Income Tax Department appealed the judgment and no final decision was made by the Tax Appeals Court yet.

The Income Tax Department has not reviewed the income tax declaration for the years 2017 and 2018 up to the date of these consolidated financial statements.

The Group registered in the sales tax retroactively from 1 January 2014 and the Group required to submit the income tax returns for the year before the deadline.

10 EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2019	2018
Profit for the period (JD)	10,824,930	15,727,063
Weighted average number of shares (share)	22,500,000	22,500,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD/ Fils)	<u>0/481</u>	<u>0/699</u>

The diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share.

JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019

11 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	For the six months ended 30	
	June	
	2019	2018
	JD	JD
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	33,616,212	34,431,374
Less: deposits at banks due after more than three months to one year	(21,236,855)	(25,675,739)
Cash and cash equivalent	12,379,357	8,755,635

* Deposits maturities are from six months to one year bearing annual interest rates ranging from 6% to 6.35% for the period ended 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: 5.8% to 6.1%).

12 LAWSUITS (UNAUDITED)

There are Custom lawsuits against the Group amounting to JD 17,948. In the opinion of the Group's management and legal consultant, provisions for these lawsuits are sufficient.

13 SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

Below schedule summarizes the segments in formation based on geographical areas for the Group's sales:

	Amman	North of Kingdom	South of Kingdom	Kingdom center	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the six months ended 30 June 2019					
Net revenue	3,641,658	859,337	10,206,521	20,947,711	35,655,227
Cost of sales	(2,232,944)	(511,349)	(5,441,442)	(12,250,105)	(20,435,840)
Unallocated expenses					(5,896,812)
Other income and interest income					1,502,355
Profit for the period					10,824,930
For the six months ended 30 June 2018					
Net revenue	4,307,267	895,849	14,471,707	26,770,682	46,445,505
Cost of sales	(2,646,298)	(503,159)	(8,161,681)	(15,231,590)	(26,542,728)
Unallocated expenses					(5,364,985)
Other income and interest income					1,189,271
Profit for the period					15,727,063

**JORDANIAN DUTY FREE SHOPS
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2019**

14 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties represent key management personnel and Board of Directors of the Group. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Balances with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position were as follows:

	<u>Nature of relationship</u>	<u>30 June 2019</u> JD (Unaudited)	<u>31 December 2018</u> JD (Audited)
CASH AT BANKS			
Current accounts – Jordan Investment Bank	Shareholder	1,671,323	2,340,884
Deposits – Jordan Investments Bank	Shareholder	3,000,000	13,000,000
TRADE PAYABLES			
	Shareholders	3,867	8,519
OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS:			
Bank guarantees- Jordan Investments Bank	Shareholder	3,035,739	3,035,739

Transactions with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income were as follows:

	<u>For the six months ended 30 June</u>	
	<u>2019</u> JD (Unaudited)	<u>2018</u> JD (Unaudited)
Interest income –Jordan Investment Bank(shareholder)	290,591	146,028
Purchases (shareholders)	701,043	762,631
Salaries, wages and other benefits- Group executive management	308,992	324,482
Salaries, wages and other benefits- Board of Directors members	338,528	337,265

15 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group has outstanding letters of guarantee amounting to JD 3,035,739 as at 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: JD 3,035,739) with nil cash margins in both periods 30 June 2019 and 31 December 2018.

16 LEGAL RESERVES

The Group did not transfer to the statutory reserve as required by the Jordanian Companies Law as those are interim financial statements.